Loans and leases that are past due for over 89 days are classified as non-accrual loans for
regulatory reporting purposes. Loans may be placed on non-accrual earlier if full collection
of principal and interest on the loan is in doubt. Exceptions to this non-accrual policy may
be considered only if the loan is cash-secured and is in the process of collection.

Regulatory provisioning and IFRS requirements are different, as IFRS requires provisions
based on present value estimates of future cash flows. Statutory or other regulatory loan
loss reserves that differ from the IFRS provisions are dealt with in a non-distributable Loan
Loss Reserve. At the balance sheet date the amount carried in the Loan Loss Reserve in
Stockholders’ Equity amounted to $141 Million (2009 - $168 Million).

Credit quality remains acceptable relative to industry statistics mentioned previously.  Non-
performing loans were $369 million versus $231 million in 2009 with most loans secured
by underlying tangible collateral and guarantees. Our policy is to lend principally on an
adequately secured basis.

The following Table sets forth our loans and leases portfolio classified by major
industry and currency.

Loans & Leases Portfolio
2010 2009

$’000 $’000

Industry
Professional and other services  2,638,187 28%  1,898,496 22%

Distribution  2,023,103 21%  1,809,723 21%

Tourism, Entertainment  1,619,874 17%  1,726,717 20%

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining  1,260,559 13%  1,223,387 14%

Construction, Real Estate  1,237,703 13%  708,176 7%

Personal  567,757 6%  614,504 7%

Transport, Storage, Communication  140,770 1%  133,451 1%

Manufacturing  137,516 1%  659,027 8%

Total  9,625,469 100%  8,773,481 100%

Provision  (213,807)  (177,437)

Net  9,411,662  8,596,044

Interest Receivable  89,223  90,174

Total Portfolio  9,500,885  8,686,218

Currency

Jamaican Dollar  2,035,086 21%  1,948,120 22%

United States Dollar  7,465,799 79%  6,738,098 78%

Total Portfolio  9,500,885 100%  8,686,218 100%

22 Pan Caribbean Financial Services   Annual Report 2010

Real People  .  Real Solutions

Management Discussion & Analysis (Cont’d)

Summary of Loan Loss Experience
The following Table  summarizes our loan loss experience for the past two years.

Interest Bearing Liabilities
The Group’s interest-bearing liabilities consist of repurchase agreements, deposits and other
accounts, borrowed funds and preference shares. At the year-end:

• Total securities sold under repurchase agreements of $49.62 Billion (2009 - $43.97
Billion), representing 80% of total liabilities (2009 - 77%)

• Customer deposits and other accounts were $9.02 Billion (2008 - $8.78 Billion),